RESOLUTION NO. 2013-074
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A SECOND ONE (1) YEAR EXTENSION TO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT EXISTING BETWEEN THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH AND BROWARD COUNTY FOR COMMUNITY BUS SERVICES FROM OCTOBER 1, 2013 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2014; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, FURTHER, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
WHEREAS, the City of Dania Beach entered into an Interlocal Agreement for Community Bus Services with Broward County on October 7, 2009, with the terms of the Agreement ending on September 30, 2012; and 
WHEREAS, the Agreement ending on September 30, 2012, contained an option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year periods; and
WHEREAS, the first one (1) year extension was executed on May 25, 2012, for the term to be extended from October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the Interlocal Agreement for a second one (1) year period for Community Bus Services from October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014, which second extension completes the terms of the initial Interlocal Agreement; 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA:

Section 1.
That the foregoing “Whereas” clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and they are made a specific part of and incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.
Section 2.
That the proper City officials are authorized to execute a second one (1) year extension to an Interlocal Agreement existing between the City and Broward County for Community Bus Services from October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014, which extension completes the terms of the initial Interlocal Agreement.  A copy of the Interlocal Agreement with the first extension letter from Broward County are attached as Exhibits “B” and “C”; the second extension letter from Broward County is attached as Exhibit “A”, and all exhibits are made a part of and incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.
Section 3.
That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 4.
That this Resolution shall be in full force and take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.
PASSED and ADOPTED on ________________, 2013.

ATTEST:
LOUISE STILSON, CMC




WALTER B. DUKE, III
CITY CLERK






MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

THOMAS J. ANSBRO

CITY ATTORNEY
PAGE  
2
RESOLUTION #2013-074

